# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3242259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2014

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VAST ENTERPRISES, LLC	12/31/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CPG INTERNATIONAL LLC
Street Address:	888 NORTH KEYSER AVENUE
City:	SCRANTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18504

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D581549
Patent Number:	7344334

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)291-9645

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.558.7347

Email: leea@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

ALICE Y. LEE **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 125 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004-2498** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021993.00003 (AYL)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALICE Y. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Alice Y. Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=VAST Enterprises LLC - Certificate of Merger (DE)#page1.tif source=VAST Enterprises LLC - Certificate of Merger (DE)#page2.tif source=VAST Enterprises LLC - Certificate of Merger (DE)#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 035037 FRAME: 0568** 503195642

Delaware

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"VAST ENTERPRISES, LLC", A MINNESOTA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "CPG INTERNATIONAL LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "CPG INTERNATIONAL LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2014, AT 2:21 O'CLOCK P.M.

8100M

DATE: 01-02-15

AUTHENTICATION: 2004228

**PATENT REEL: 035037 FRAME: 0569** 

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

3937658

141607289

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:18 PM 12/31/2014 FILED 02:21 PM 12/31/2014 SRV 141607289 - 3937658 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

**OF** 

### VAST ENTERPRISES, LLC

#### WITH AND INTO

### **CPG INTERNATIONAL LLC**

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time (the "<u>DLLCA</u>"), and Section 322B.70 of the Minnesota Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time (the "<u>MLLCA</u>") the undersigned limited liability company, hereby executes the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST. The name, jurisdiction of formation or organization, and type of entity, of each constituent entity (collectively, the "Constituent Entities") of the merger (the "Merger") is CPG International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Surviving Company"), and Vast Enterprises, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Merging Company").

SECOND. An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 30, 2014, (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Entities in accordance with Section 18-209 of the DLLCA and Section 322B.70 of the MLLCA.

THIRD. The Surviving Company owns all of the outstanding interest in the Merging Company. The Merger was authorized in accordance with the Surviving Company's limited liability company agreement and the DLLCA.

FOURTH. The name of the surviving limited liability company is CPG International LLC.

FIFTH. The Certificate of Formation of CPG International LLC, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company immediately following the Merger.

SIXTH. The executed Merger Agreement is on file at 888 North Keyser Avenue, Scranton, Pennsylvania 18504, an office of the Surviving Company that constitutes a place of business of the Surviving Company.

SEVENTH. A copy of the executed Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company on request, without cost, to any member of any of the Constituent Entities.

EIGHTH. This Certificate of Merger and the Merger shall become effective at 11:59 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, on December 31, 2014.

[Signature Page Follows]

LA\_LAN01:279378.3

PATENT REEL: 035037 FRAME: 0570 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by a duly authorized person of the Surviving Company as of the 30<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

CPG INTERNATION

By:

Name:

Title:

PATENT REEL: 035037 FRAME: 0571

**RECORDED: 02/26/2015**